

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3936/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 09/03/2011 in WPCRL No.1085/2010, of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

AMIT BHANDARI AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay and office report) (For Final Disposal)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 1115 of 2012

(With office report) (For Final Disposal)

T.P.(CRL) NO. 311 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for stay and permission to appear and argue in person and office report) (For Final Disposal)

SLP(Crl) NO. 3509 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and stay and modification of court's order and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

SLP(Crl) NO. 1416-1417 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. And permission to appear and argue in person and permission to file additional documents and office report) (With office report)

Date: 19/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHOCKALINGAM NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mrs. Priya Puri, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Pande, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Chopra, Adv.

Ms. Sonakshi Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Bijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv.

Mr. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

The petitioner-husband who appears in-person and Ms. Geeta Luthra, learned senior counsel for the respondent-wife, submit that the parties have broadly agreed to resolve the disputes between them amicably and as a part of that settlement they have also agreed that they will file a joint petition under Section 13(b) of the Hindu Marriage Act for divorce with mutual consent

before the Family Court, Delhi, within one week from today. They submit that the parties are further agreed that all criminal cases pending between them could, upon the passing of a decree for dissolution of marriage, be quashed by this Court to give quietus to the entire controversy.

In the circumstances, therefore, we adjourn these petitions to be posted on Tuesday, the 29th October, 2013 at 2 p.m.

The parties may in the meantime file a joint petition as agreed to between them for divorce by mutual consent before the Family Court, Delhi.

The parties are also free to move a petition for transfer of that petition to this Court so that final orders may be passed not only in regard to the quashing of the criminal proceedings but also in regard to the grant of divorce by mutual consent.

| (Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

| (Veena Khera)
| Court Master