

SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA LISTED ON : 29.10.2013  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION COURT No. : 6  
ITEM No. : 25

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1115 OF 2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2012

(Application for Stay)

AMIT BHANDARI

....Petitioner

Versus

DEEKSHA SETHI

....Respondent

AND

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.311 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.19132/2012

(Application for Stay)

AMIT BHANDARI

....Petitioner

Versus

DEEKSHA SETHI

....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19-9-2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Heard.

The petitioner-husband who appears in-person and Ms. Geeta Luthra, learned senior counsel for the respondent-wife, submit that the parties have broadly agreed to resolve the disputes between them amicably and as a part of that settlement they have also agreed that they will file a joint petition under Section 13(b) of the Hindu Marriage Act for divorce with mutual consent before the Family Court, Delhi, within one week from today. They submit that the parties are further agreed that all criminal cases pending between them could, upon the passing of a decree for dissolution of marriage, be quashed by this Court to give quietus to the entire controversy.

In the circumstances, therefore, we adjourn these petitions to be posted on Tuesday, the 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2013 at 2 p.m.

The parties may in the meantime file a joint petition as agreed to between them for divorce by mutual consent before the Family Court, Delhi.

The parties are also free to move a petition for transfer of that petition to this Court so that final orders may be passed not only in regard to the quashing of the criminal proceedings but also in regard to the

grant of divorce by mutual consent."

Contd. on P-2

-2-

Accordingly, Petitioner-in-Person was informed to listing the matter on 29-10-2013 telephonically on 28-10-2013.

Pursuant to the Court's Order dated 19-9-2013, Counsel for the Parties have not filed any documents

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28th Day of October, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Advocate

Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RR